N12000	0010290
(Requestor's Name) - (Address) (Address)	200241171012
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	10/29/1201015010 **78.75
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number)	
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	FILED 12 OCI 29 MM 9: 37 SECRETARY OF STATE MILLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
Office Use Only	J. Shivers OCT 3.0 2012

## **COVER LETTER**

Department of State New Filing Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

# SUBJECT: F.A.B. CONSULTANTS, INC. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME – MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Г

Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

Filing Fee	\$78.75 \$87.50   Filing Fee Filing Fee   & Certificate of Status & Certified Copy   & Certificate of Status & Certified Copy   & ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED			
FROM:	Herbert Fabio Name (Printed or typed) 18495 South Dixie Highway, #373 Address	SECRETARY OF S	12 OCT 29 AH	FILED
	Miami FL 33157 City. State & Zip	ORIDA	9:38	
	(305) 394 - 9671 Daytime Telephone number			
	fabconsultants@aol.com E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)			

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF F.A.B. CONSULTANTS, INC.

# A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned, with other persons being desirous of forming a corporation not

for profit under the provisions of Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, agrees to the

following:

## ARTICLE I : NAME

The name of this corporation is **F.A.B.CONSULTANTS, INC** 

## **ARTICLE II : PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND MAILING ADDRESS**

The address of the principal office and the mailing address of the Corporation is: 18495 South Dixie Highway Unit 373 Miami, FL 33157

## **ARTICLE III: DURATION**

ထု

The period of duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual unless dissolved according to law.

#### ARTICLE IV: PURPOSES

The corporation is organized exclusively for religious, charitable, and scientific purposes, including for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or corresponding section of any future federal tax code. Not-withstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (i) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

1

## **ARTICLE V: LIMITATIONS ON ACTIVITIES**

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to any Trustee. Officer or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article IV. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

## ARTICLE VI: DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, any future assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations as said court shall determine which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes

## **ARTICLE VII: REGISTERED AGENT**

The Corporation's registered office shall be located at 18495 South Dixie Highway #373 Miami FL 33157, and Herbert Fabio is the registered agent of the Corporation at that address.

# ARTICLE VIII: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the Corporation is five (5) and the names and addresses of those people who are to serve as initial directors are:

NAME:	ADDRESS
Herbert Fabio	18495 S Dixie Highway
President	Unit 373
	Miami, FL 33157
Debra Fabio	18495 S Dixie Highway
VP/Treasurer	Unit 373
	Miami, FL 33157
Arielle Rodriguez	18495 S Dixie Highway
Secretary	Unit 373
	Miami, FL 33157
Neville De Landro	636 E 92nd Street
Director	Brooklyn. NY 11236
Cleo Lewis	1140 E 86 Street
Director	Brooklyn, NY 11236

The number of directors may be increased from time to time by an amendment to the bylaws; however, there shall never be less than three directors. All directors shall be selected as provided by the by-laws.

# **ARTICLE IX: AMENDMENTS**

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors by a majority vote of those present, provided that notice of the intention to submit amendments shall have been as provided by the bylaws.

# **ARTICLE X: INCORPORATOR**

The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

HERBERT FABIO 18495 South Dixie Highway Unit 373 Miami, FL 33157

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and acknowledged and filed the foregoing Article of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_. 2012.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provision of statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties. and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent

4

Jerbert Fabio. Registered Agent

|**] g || :** |Date

Herbert Fabio, Mcorporator

2 OCT 29 AH 9: 38